
 

 

Brentwood Borough Council, Town Hall, Ingrave Road, Brentwood, Essex CM15 8AY 

tel 01277 312 500   fax 01277 312 743   minicom 01277 312 809   www.brentwood.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 

Business and Town Centres Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Part One 
 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
 
Thursday, 26 March 2015 at 7.00 pm 
 
Membership (Quorum – 3) 
 
Councillors 
Cllrs Kendall (Chair), Keeble (Vice-Chair), Hossack, Mrs Murphy, Newberry, Quirk, 
Reed, Russell, Ms Sanders and Sapwell 
 
Committee Co-ordinator: Zoey Foakes (01277 312 733) 
 
Additional Information: 
 
Substitutes 
The names of substitutes shall be announced at the start of the meeting by the Chair and the 
substitution shall cease at the end of the meeting. 
 
Substitutes for quasi judicial Committees must be drawn from members who have received 
training in quasi-judicial decision making. If a casual vacancy occurs on a quasi judicial 
Committee it will not be filled until the nominated member has been trained. 

 
Rights to attend and speak 
Any Member may attend any body to which Council Procedure Rules apply. 
 
A Member who is not a member of the committee may speak at the meeting. The Member 
may speak at the Chair’s discretion, it being the expectation that a member will be allowed to 
speak on a ward matter. 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 
2 

 

 
Point of Order/Personal explanation/Point of Information 
 
8.3.14 Point of order  
 

A member may raise a point of order at any time. The Chair will hear them 
immediately. A point of order may only relate to an alleged breach of these 
Procedure Rules or the law. The Member must indicate the rule or law and 
the way in which they consider it has been broken. The ruling of the Chair on 
the point of order will be final.  

 
8.3.15 Personal explanation  
 

A member may make a personal explanation at any time. A personal 
explanation must relate to some material part of an earlier speech by the 
member which may appear to have been misunderstood in the p
[...]


5   Annual Report 2014 
Achievements and Future 
Plans 
 

All Wards 
 

23 - 26 

6   Future Development of 
the Brentwood Business 
Directory 
 

All Wards 
 

27 - 34 

7   Economic Development 
Update Report 
 

All Wards 
 

35 - 40 

8   Urgent Business 
An item of business may 
only be considered where 
the Chair is of the opinion 
that, by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall 
be specified in the Minutes, 
the item should be 
considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 



 
6 

 

 

 

Chief Executive 
 
Town Hall 
Brentwood, Essex 
18.03.2015 

 

 

 



 

293 
 

 
 

Minutes 

 
 
 
Business and Town Centres Committee 
Monday, 23rd February, 2015 
 
Attendance 
 
Cllr Kendall (Chair) 
Cllr Keeble (Vice-Chair) 
Cllr Hossack 
Cllr Mrs Murphy 
Cllr Newberry 
 

Cllr Quirk 
Cllr Reed 
Cllr Russell 
Cllr Ms Sanders 
Cllr Sapwell 
 

 
Also Present 
 
Cllr Baker 
Cllr Mynott 
 
Officers Present 
 
Gordon Glenday Head of Planning and Development 
Anne Knight Economic Development Manager 
Roy Ormsby Head of Street Scene 
Chris Potter Monitoring Officer & Head of Support Services 
Elaine Richardson Town Centre Development Co-ordinator 
Jean Sharp Governance and Member Support Officer 

 
 

460. Apologies for Absence  
 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

461. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
The minutes of the Business and Town Centres Committee meeting held on 
16 December 2014 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 
 

462. Chair’s Verbal Update  
 
Cllr Kendall provided an update on: 
  

•         Brentwood Business Directory, advising Members that the first 
phase had been developed. A Task and Finish Group met on  3.2.15 

Agenda Item 2

Page 7



294 

assess the progress so far and consider next steps for the future 
development of the Directory and a report would be presented at the 
March Committee meeting to outline options.   The Chair thanked Cllr 
Keeble for leading the T and F Group. 

•   
[...]
rs agree to introduce a £30.00 weekly charge in William Hunter  
Way through the pay by phone system only. 
4. Members agree to introduce a Saturday workers fee in Westbury Road 
car park of £4.00, which must be paid through the pay-byphone system. 
5. Members approve the reduction in the all day parking fee from £10.50 
to £8.00 
6. Members agree that Officers commence the process of making the 
alterations to the off street parking places consolidation order 2012 to 
reflect the changes. 
7. Members agree to introduce the standard parking charges to the 
Town Hall visitor car park, and that this is included within the off street 
parking places consolidation order 2012. 
8. Members agree to establish a cross party working group to develop a 
long-term Car Parking Strategy for the Borough. 
 

Page 9



296 

464. Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group Work Plan Update  
 
The report before Members provided an update on the Brentwood Borough 
Renaissance Group 2014/15 Workplan and Budget following agreement of 
the Annual Workplan at the 16.7.14 Business and Town Centres Committee 
meeting.  Further updates were provided by officers and Mr Othen, Chair of 
the Renaissance Group. 
  
Cllr Kendall MOVED and Cllr Keeble SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report.  Following a full discussion a vote was taken on a show of 
hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that Members agree the 
updated Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group 2014/15 Workplan 
(Appendix A) and note the progress made on projects. 
 

465. Economic Development Update Report  
 
The report before Members provided an update on the Low Carbon Grants for 
Business, Future Business Support Events and the Economic Development 
Graduate Internship. 
  
Cllr Kendall MOVED and Cllr Keeble SECONDED the recommendation in 
the report.  Following a discussion a vote was taken on a show of hands 
and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY that the report and the progress 
made on key initiatives be noted. 
 

466. Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 
   

 

Page 10



26 March 2015 

 

Business & Town Centres Committee 

 

Community Safety Commissioning Plan 

 

 

 

 

Report of:  Ashley Culverwell, Head of Borough Health, Safety and 

Localism  

Wards Affected: All 

 

This report is:  Public 

 

1. Executive Summary 

 

1.1 The attached Community Safety Commissioning Plan sets out how the 

Council will deliver against the Corporate Priorities for a Safer Borough 

and align with the Community Safety Partnership’s (CSPs) work relating 

to anti-social behaviour (ASB) and crime reduction. 

 

 

2. Recommendation 

 

2.1 That the Community Safety Commissioning Plan 15-16 attached at 

Appendix A be approved. 

 

3. Introduction and Background 

 

3.1 The Community Safety Commissioning Plan was first introduced in 2013.  

It has been produced in collaboration with our community safety partners, 

schools and wider partners, and is fully supported by them.  The aim is to 

commission and deliver projects or initiatives which meet the Council’s 

corporate priorities relating to a Safe Borough.  It also considers the 

strategic priorities of the Community Safety Partnership and local issues 

identified by our partners, including schools.   

 

3.2 The Community Safety Commissioning Plan 14/15 achieved some 

excellent results: 

 

• Two Firebreak courses delivered locally at Ingatestone Fire Station 

for 24 young people all of whom achieved an Assessment & 

Qualification Alliance (AQA) award.  The course is extremely 

popular with the young people, parents and schools.  The 

feedback received from all involved is always extremely positive.  

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



• Prison Me No Way projects in two local schools providing a unique 

opportunity for over 400 young people to take part in high impact 

workshops on various topics including the chance to experience 

life in a prison cell.  Again excellent feedback from the young 

people a
[...]
 an annual budget 

provision of £30,000 to support the delivery of the Community Safety 

Commissioning Plan. 

 

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 

4.1 Under the Crime & Disorder Act 1998 the Council is required to work with 

our partners in formulating and implementing strategies to tackle crime & 

disorder in the local area. 

 

4.2 The Council plays a pivotal role in the partnership and administers the 

CSP budget. 

 

 
 
 

 

Page 13



5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 

5.1 To authorise the commissioning and delivery of projects and initiatives 

which will allow for targeted use of resources to reduce crime and anti-

social behaviour. 

 

6. Consultation 

 

6.1 The attached Commissioning Plan has been put together in collaboration 

with the Community Safety Partnership, schools and our wider partners 

and is fully endorsed and supported by them. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 

7.1 The Commissioning Plan sets out how the budget will be allocated for 

2015-16.  It seeks to commission projects and initiatives that: 

 

• Reduce anti-social behaviour by working closely with our 

community safety partners and communities 

• To promote Brentwood as a safe place to live and celebrate our 

successes 

• To work with vulnerable young people and families at risk of 

becoming involved in crime or anti-social behaviour. 

• To promote crime awareness and vigilance across Brentwood 

residents 

• Reduce dwelling burglaries 

• Raise awareness of vital community safety issues affecting the 

borough and its residents 

• Reducing the numbers of victims of crime 

• Reducing offending and re-offending 

• Increased awareness of Domestic abuse and healthy 

relationships 

• Preventing further victims & perpetrators 

• Improved outcomes for young people who experience or witness 

domestic abuse 

 

7.2 It will also deliver against the following measures in the Corporate Plan: 

 

• Reduce anti-social behaviour 

• Reduce offend
[...]
ttee in 2014/5 and outlines plans for future projects 
and initiatives that the Committee plan to take forward in 2015/6.   
 

2. Recommendation(s) 

2.1 That members note this report; the progress made on key initiatives 
and the future projects and initiatives planned, 

 
 

3. List of Achievements 

3.1 Phase one of the online Brentwood Borough Council Business Directory 
developed and implemented.  

3.2 Joint Brentwood Business Advice & Funding Event with Essex County 
Council held on 29 October 2014 at Hutton Poplars Hall. 15 Exhibitors 
and 50 businesses attended with excellent feedback.  

3.3 Free training seminar on “Marketing & Social Media” held in partnership 
with Pro-actions Ltd on 11 November 2014 at Merrymeade House. 

3.4 Free training seminar on “Business Planning” held in partnership with Pro-
Actions Ltd on 25 February 2015 at Town Hall. 

3.5 Working in Partnership with Groundwork, Brentwood Borough Council has 
secured £52,285.00 of low carbon grant EU funding for ten businesses in 
Brentwood. We have publicly presented grant awards to five of these 
businesses to date.   

3.6 First ever quarterly Economic Working Group between Brentwood 
Borough Council and Essex County Council held on 12 November 2014. 
Another meeting is planned for the 7 April 2015.  This is a forum to 
discuss joint working on ED strategic issues and projects. 

3.7 A £2 charge for night time parking in the Borough Council’s car parks was 
launched on 20 October 2014.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 23



3.8 The Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group has developed 5 local trade 
clusters – Ingatestone, Central Shenfield, Upper Shenfield, Crown Street 
and Ongar Road. 

3.9 The Brentwood Borough Renaissance Group launched it’s own website in 
December 2014. 

3.10 A Friday street market has been launched to complement the Saturday 
market.  

3.11 ACAVA have been commissioned to undertake a feasibility study for 
possible Artist studios to be developed in the Baytree Centre or ano
[...]
   

5. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 

5.1 Different options for delivery are considered when scoping and developing 

economic development proposals and where necessary a 

recommendation for the preferred option provided. 

 

6. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
6.1 The recommendation is to note the progress the Committee has made 

and the future projects and initiatives proposed.  The initiatives support 

and drive forward the Economic Development Strategy and enable 

delivery of associated thematic priorities.  

 

7. Consultation 

 
7.1 The ED Strategy successfully underwent public consultation. 

 

7.2 Key partners and business groups for each thematic work area are 

consulted and engaged with project development. 

 

8. References to Corporate Plan 

 
8.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 

a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 

retail and a balance night time economy.  This includes: 

• Facilitating the creation of new businesses 

• Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses 

Page 25



• Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies 

• Seeking inward investment into the Borough 

• Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood economy 

 

9. Implications 

 
Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Financial Services Manager (S151 Officer) 
Tel & Email: 01277 312542; chris.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk 
  

9.1 Implementation of future projects and initiatives will be subject to 

confirmation of 2015/6 Economic Development, Renaissance Group 

budget and other Service Areas budgets which report into this Committee.  

The proposed costs of each of these projects will be confirmed following 

project development.  

 

Legal Implications 
Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email: 01277 312774; Christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

9.2 None 

 

Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 

9.3 None 

 

10. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
10.1 None 

 

11. Appendices to this report 

 

11.1 None 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
Name: Anne Knight 
Telephone: 01277 312607 
E-mail: anne.knight@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 26



26 March 2015 
 
Business & Town Centres Committee 
 
Future Development of the Brentwood Business Directory 
 

 
 

Report of:  Business Directory Task & Finish Group 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
1.1 Following the 16 December 2014 Business & Town Centres Committee, a 

Task & Finish Group  was established to review the options for the future 

development of the Brentwood Business Directory (BBD) to ensure that it 

is comprehensive and inclusive of businesses across the Borough.  The 

Group was chaired by Cllr Keeble, and included Cllr Hossack, Cllr 

Newbury, Anne Knight, Elaine Richardson and Susan Adetiloye. 

 
1.2 This report outlines the progress to date of the Business Directory and 

considers the different options for the future development of the Directory. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That Members support Option 4b to develop the Brentwood 

Business Directory. 

 

2.2 That Members agree that £2,500 of the £6,000 2014/5 budget  

earmarked for this project is carried forward to the 2015/6 Economic 

Development budget to enable option 4b to be implemented and to 

pay for Zoho subscription for an initial two years (2015/6 and 2016/7) 

 

2.3 That Members support the need and 2015/6 budget request for an ED 

Apprentice to undertake the maintenance of the Directory as part of 

their role for 2015/6 
[...]
ed on the Directory; check their details 

and secure their email address.  This could be undertaken either by: 

 

4.7 Option 4a  -  an external telemarketing company (quotes received 

between £4,500-£20,000) OR  

 

4.8 Option 4b - by utilising existing in-house resource of the Council’s 

Customer Contact Centre.  Discussions have been held with the Head of 

Customer Service and the Manager of the Contact Centre who have 

suggested that up to 5 staff could undertake this work and estimated it 

could take up to 4 months if carried out part-time. 

 

The following table summarises the different options outlined above for 

developing the Business Directory: 

 

Activity Option 1 Do 

nothing 

Option 2 

Corporate 

CRM 

Option 3  

In-house 

Directory 

Option 4 (a) 

Zoho & 

external 

resource 

Option 4 (b) 

Zoho & 

internal 

resource 

Benefits None,  
Incomplete 
Directory, 
Will limit ED 
and business 
support work 

Corporate 

wide 

customer 

relationship 

management 

tool for 

residents & 

businesses 

Bespoke 

business 

directory 

and 

campaigner 

owned by 

Council 

Builds on 

existing, 

successful, 

online, free 

CRM and 

Campaigner 

system  

Builds on 

existing, 

successful, 

online, free 

CRM and 

Campaigner 

system 

Development 

Cost 

 Estimated in 

the region of  

between 

£0.8-£1.3m 

Estimated in 

the region of 

between 

£30,000-

£40,000  

Additional data 

purchase and 

upload 

(£1,000-

£1,500) 

Telemarketing 

(£4,500 

upwards) 

Additional data 

purchase and 

upload 

(£1,000-

£1,500) 

Utilise in-house 

resource of 

Customer 

Contact Team 

On-going 

cost 

Minimum 1-2 

days a week of 

ED 

staff/apprentice 

resource to 

utilize existing 

system 

ICT resource 

and 

maintenance 

ICT 

resource 

and 

maintenance 

£200 per 

annum Zoho 

subscription 

Minimum 1-2 

days a week of 

ED 

staff/apprentice 

resource to 

£200 per 

annum Zoho 

subscription 

Minimum 1-2 


[...]
ves 

within the ED Strategy is option 4b.  This option will continue to utilise 

Zoho, buy the additional data and undertake the telemarketing exercise 

in-house via the Council’s Customer Contact Team.  It is the preferred 

option because it is the most cost-effective yet fit for purpose method for 

the Council to ensure a comprehensive Business Directory for the 

Borough during a period of financial constraints. 

Page 32



 

6. Consultation 

 
6.1 This project supports the delivery of the business competitiveness priority 

of the Economic Development Strategy which has successfully undergone 

public consultation. 

6.2 Various officers and a Task and Finish Group have discussed and 

considered the options for the future development of the Business 

Directory. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 

a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 

retail and a balance night time economy.  This includes: 

• Facilitating the creation of new businesses 

• Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses 

• Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies 

• Seeking inward investment into the Borough 

• Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood economy 

 

8. Implications 

 
Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Financial Services Manager (S151 Officer)   
Tel & Email: 01277 312542; chris.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk 
  
The first phase of the Brentwood Business Directory cost £6,150.  A 

potential indicative budget of up to £6,000 has been ring-fenced within the 

2014/15 Economic Development budget to support further work on this 

project if required.   The recommendation of this report is requesting that 

£2,500 of the £6,000 earmarked in the 2014/5 budget is carried forward to 

the 2015/6 ED budget to enable this project to proceed and to subscribe 

to Zoho for the initial two years (2015/6-2017/8) 

 

Legal Implications 

Name & Title: Christopher Potter, Monitoring Officer 
Tel & Email:  01277 312774; Christopher.potter@brentwood.gov.uk 
 

8.1 None.  

 

Page 33



Other Implications (where significant) – i.e. Health and Safety, Asset 
Management, Equality and Diversity, Risk Management, Section 17 – 
Crime & Disorder, Sustainability, ICT. 
 

8.2 ICT team’s expertise will be sought throughout the further development of 

the Business Directory project.  The Customer Contact Centre has agreed 

to undertake the tele-marketing part of this project. 

 

9. Background Papers (include their location and identify whether any are 

exempt or protected by copyright) 

 
9.1 None 

 

10. Appendices to this report 

 
      10.1      None 

 
Report Author Contact Details: 
Name: Anne Knight 
Telephone: 01277 312607 
E-mail: anne.knight@brentwood.gov.uk 

Page 34



26 March 2015 
 
Business & Town Centres Committee 
 
Economic Development Update Report  
 

 
 

Report of:  Gordon Glenday, Head of Planning & Development 
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
This report is:  Public 
 
1. Executive Summary 

 
This report provides an update on the Pro-actions Business Planning 

Workshop, the Brentwood Borough Council Business E-newsletter and 

the Brentwood Business Speed Networking Event 

 

2. Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 That members note this report and the progress made on key 

initiatives. 

 
 

3. Introduction and Background 

 
3.1 This report provides an update on various areas of the Economic 

Development activities of the Council. 

 

        Pro-Actions Business Event 
 

3.2 A free business briefing on Business Planning – Making your Business 

Grow, was held on 25 February 2015  9am to 12.30pm at The Town Hall, 

Brentwood.   This was the second in a series of free briefings planned in 

partnership with Pro-Actions Ltd, business coaching experts.    

 

3.3 The briefing outlined the steps that businesses can take to make business 

planning effective for them and provided an opportunity for networking.  

The event also provided an opportunity to introduce Brentwood Borough 

Council’s Economic Development Team and our work to support 

businesses and key priorities.  

 
3.4 The marketing of the event was supported by the Councils business 

directory and was attended by 16 businesses.  From the 13 evaluation 

sheets all attendees rated the event as very good or excellent. 100% 

rated the content, presentation and delivery as very good or excellent.  All 

attendees expressed an interest in one or more of the future events that 

Agenda Item 7

Page 35



we are planning and 12 of the 13 businesses providing feedback stated 

that the briefing would helpful for the future of their business 

 
 Brentwood Borough Council Business E-Newsletter 
 

3.5 The first edition of the Brentwood Borough Council Business E-Newsletter 

was issued on the 26 February 2015.  This is an online newsletter that will 

be produced by the ED Team on an adhoc basis when there is significant 

news and information on business support events and projects that we 

wish to communicate to businesses.   

 

3.6 The newsletter was sent out to the 1186 businesses with email on the 

Brentwood Business Directory and to key business groups and partners.  

It includes information on the Brentwood Business Speed Networking 

Event, the Get Your Business Online for Free Event, Essex Means 

Business: Project Europe Conference, Free Mentoring& Training for Start-

Up SMEs in the Tourism and Hospitality Sector and Digital Skills for 

Growth Programme. 

 
3.7 The newsletter includes a link for businesses to provide their feedback 

and ideas for future editions and an opportunity to register to be included 

on the Brentwood Business Directory.  This feedback will be monitored by 

the ED team and appropriate action taken.  As the Business Directory 

grows the reach of the newsletter will extend. 

 
Business Speed Networking Event 

 

3.8 A Verbal Update will be provided on the outcome of this event at the 

Committee Meeting. 

   

4. Issue, Options and Analysis of Options 

 
4.1 Different options for delivery are considered when scoping and developing 

economic development proposals and where necessary a 

recommendation for the preferred option provided. 

 

5. Reasons for Recommendation 

 
5.1 The recommendation is to note the progress on key ED initiatives and 

projects since the last Committee meeting.  The initiatives support and 

drive forward the Economic Development Strategy and enable delivery of 

associated thematic priorities.  

 

 

 

Page 36



6. Consultation 

 
6.1 The ED Strategy successfully underwent public consultation. 

 

6.2 Key partners and business groups for each thematic work area are 

consulted and engaged with project development. 

 

7. References to Corporate Plan 

 
7.1 Economic Development is a key priority to support the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan priorities of sustainable economic development, promoting 

a mixed economic base across the Borough, maximising opportunities for 

retail and a balance night time economy.  This includes: 

• Facilitating the creation of new businesses 

• Assisting in the provision of advice and guidance for local 

businesses 

• Working in partnership with the business community and support 

agencies 

• Seeking inward investment into the Borough 

• Assisting the SE LEP and Heart of Essex Partnership to secure 

projects and funding to benefit the Brentwood economy 

 

8. Implications 

 
Financial Implications 
Name & Title: Chris Leslie, Financial Services Manager (S151 Officer)  
Tel & Email: 01277 312542; chris.leslie@brentwood.gov.uk 
  

8.1 Implementation of some of the thematic work areas will require support 

from the ED budget (£28k for 2014/15, 
[...]
owned car parks) 
 

10. Community Safety and CCTV 
 

Page 44


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Community Safety Commissioning Plan
	Appendix A - Draft Community Safety Commissioning Plan 15-16

	5 Annual Report 2014 Achievements and Future Plans
	6 Future Development of the Brentwood Business Directory
	7 Economic Development Update Report
	
	



Minutes of the meeting


347

Minutes

Business and Town Centres Committee
Thursday, 26th March, 2015

Attendance

Cllr Kendall (Chair)
Cllr Keeble (Vice-Chair)
Cllr Mrs Murphy
Cllr Newberry

Cllr Quirk
Cllr Reed
Cllr Russell
Cllr Ms Sanders

Apologies

Substitute Present

Cllr Clark (substituting for Cllr Sapwell)
Cllr Parker (substituting for Cllr Hossack)

Also Present

Cllr Baker
Cllr McCheyne
Cllr Mynott

Officers Present

Ashley Culverwell - Head of Borough Health Safety and Localism
Zoey Foakes - Governance & Member Support Officer
Anne Knight - Economic Development Manager
Tracey Lilley - Anti-Social Behaviour Co-ordinator
Roy Ormsby - Head of Street Scene
Philip Ruck - Contracts & Corporate Projects Manager

533. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies were received from Cllr Hossack with Cllr Parker in attendance as 
substitute; apologies were also received from Cllr Sapwell with Cllr Clark in 
attendance as substitute.

534. Minutes of the previous meeting 



348

The minutes of the Business and Town Centres Committee meeting held on 
23rd February 2015 were approved and signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

535. Chairs Verbal Update 

Cllr Kendall provided an update on:
 Brentwood Business Speed Networking Event 

The first ever Brentwood Business Speed Networking Event was held 
on 18 March 2015 at the De Rougemount Manor from 4.30-7.30pm.  
This was funded by Brentwood Borough Council and BB Renaissance 
Group who commissioned Sussex Business Bureau to help promote 
and facilitate.  The event was successful with 51 businesses speed 
networking; a total of 2352 interactions arising from the unique event 
format, and 16 businesses attending the workshop beforehand on how 
to recruit an apprentice that was run by Abacus Training.  

The Numbers:
 66 Delegate bookings 
 51 Speed Networked (including one pair, one parent and one non 

mover) . 
 12 No Shows (one refunded as notified early, 1 at 1.30pm on the 

day, others no contact) 
 65 attendees including 4 staff, 3 organisers and 4 staff from Abacus 
 1 Photographer 
 2352 interactions (speed networking session only) 

The feedback from the event was very positive.  35 of those attending 
completed evaluation questionnaires and between 85-90% rated the 
event as good or excellent, the remainder not completing the rating 
section of the form.

 Car Parking Strategy
The first meeting of the Parking Strategy group was held on Monday 
16th March with cross party attendance.  A number of issues and ideas 
are emerging, and it was agreed that the group should continue 
regardless of which party is in control after the election. It was 
suggested that a survey of users of the town centre is undertaken to 
ascertain why they visit i.e. to work, visit or shop, and their experience 
of car parking facilities.  This has been discussed with the Head of 
Planning and Development and will be suggested as an inclusion in the 
development brief work for William Hunter Way.

536. Community Safety Commissioning Plan 

The Community Safety Commissioning Plan set out how the Council would 
deliver against the Corporate Priorities for a Safer Borough and align with the 



349

Community Safety Partnership’s (CSPs) work relating to anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) and crime reduction.

The Committee Members commended Tracey Lilley and her team for all the 
success they have had and the great results that have been achieved.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to 
receive the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. Members approve the Community Safety Commissioning Plan 15-16.  

REASON FOR DECISION
To authorise the commissioning and delivery of projects and initiatives which 
will allow for targeted use of resources to reduce crime and anti-social 
behavior.  

537. Annual Report 2014 Achievements and Future Plans 

The report provided an update on the achievements of the Business and Town Centres 
Committee in 2014/15 and outlined the plans for the future projects and initiatives 
that the Committee plan to take forward in 2015/16. 

A short presentation was made from Martin Reynolds of Pro-actions on the success of 
the Business Planning event.

The Chair thanked Clive Othen, Chair of the Renaissance Group for moving the group 
in a positive direction.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to receive 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. Members note the report for the progress made on key initiatives and the 
future projects and initiatives planned.  

REASON FOR DECISION 
For Members to acknowledge the progress the Committee had made and the 
future projects and initiatives that were proposed.  The initiatives supported 
and were to drive the Economic Development Strategy and enable delivery of 
associated thematic priorities.  

538. Future Development of the Brentwood Business Directory 

The report outlined the progress to date of the Business Directory and considered the 
different options for the future development of the Directory.  



350

The Business Directory Task and Finish Group, Cllrs Keeble, Newberry and Hossack 
were thanked for their involvement.

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to 
receive the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED that:

1. Members support to develop the Brentwood Business Directory by utilising 
existing in-house resource of the Council’s Customer Contact Centre.
2. Members agree that £2,500 of the £6,000 2014/15 budget earmarked 
for the Business Directory project was carried forward to the 2015/16 
Economic Development budget to enable the implementation of the in-
house resource (Customer Contact Centre) and to pay for Zoho 
subscription for an initial two years (2015/16 and 2016/17). 
3. Members support the need and 2015/16 budget request for an 
Economic Development Apprentice to undertake the maintenance of the 
Directory as part of their role for 2015/16.   

REASON FOR DECISION
The preferred option ensures comprehensive Business Directory to the 
Borough that would enable business engagement and to support key 
initiatives within the Economic Development Strategy.  This would be the most 
cost effective option in addition to being fit for purpose.      

539. Economic Development Update Report 

The report provided an update on the Pro-actions business Planning Workshop, the 
Brentwood Borough Council Business E-newsletter and the Brentwood business 
Speed Networking Event.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to receive 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. Members noted the report and the progress made on key initiatives.  

REASONS FOR DECISION
That Members noted the progress on key Economic Development initiatives and 
projects since the last Committee meeting.  The initiatives had supported and driven 
forward the Economic Development Strategy to enable delivery of associated 
thematic priorities.  

540. Urgent Business 

The report provided information on parking during Crossrail in Shenfield.  



351

The Chair took Officer and Member recommendations for alternative car parking 
options for shoppers, traders and commuters during this phase.  The Chair emphasised 
that he was keen to compromise for a decision to be made and a resolution for this 
period would need to be made.  

A motion was MOVED by Cllr Kendall and SECONDED by Cllr Keeble to receive 
the recommendation in the report.

A vote was taken by show of hands and it was RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY
that:

1. That Members agree to reduce the parking times in Shenfield to 2 
hours free parking with no return within 4 hours from 1 April 2015.
2. That Members agree that season ticket holders as a last resort be 
relocated in Hutton Poplars Hall, and Hutton Poplars Lodge throughout 
the construction phase of Crossrail.  
3. That Officers commence the process of implementing an off street 
parking order for Hutton Poplars Hall and Hutton Poplars Lodge. 
4. As a matter of priority, Officers will re-engage with the Essex Fire 
Authority to discuss interim parking arrangements for season ticket 
holders from Friars Avenue and Hunter Avenue car parks to use the Fire 
Authority site in Rayleigh Road, in place of Hutton Poplars Hall car park 
and Hutton Lodge if these negotiations are successful. 
5. This Committee gives delegated authority to the Head of Street Scene 
in consultation with the Chair of Business and Town Centres and the 
Chair of the Crossrail Working Group to confirm the locations of parking 
for season ticket holders for the duration of the Crossrail works.

REASON FOR DECISION
To mitigate any disruption throughout the construction phase of Crossrail in 
Shenfield.   

The Chair took the opportunity to thank all members of the Business and 
Town Centres committee and hoped that focus would continue  on Business 
and the Town Centre.  

The meeting ended at 20:30.


